executive directors. Where share options are proposed to be granted to a connected person who is also a substantial shareholder (as

defined in the GEM Listing Rules) of the Company, or any of his/her respective associates, and the proposed grant of share options,

when aggregate with the options already granted to that connected person in the past 12-month period, would entitle him/her to

receive more than 0.1% of the total issued share capital of the Company for the time being and the value of which is in excess of HK$5

million, then the proposed grant must be subject to the approval of shareholders of the Company in general meetings.

The consideration for the grant of an option is HK$1 each. An option may be exercised at any time during a period as determined by

the directors which shall not be less than three years and not more than ten years from the date of acceptance of options offered under

the Scheme by the grantee.

Annual Report 2002

33

SHARE OPTION SCHEME (Cont’d)

The following share options were granted under the Scheme during the year:–

Number of Share Price of

Options Granted Company’s

During the Year Exercise Price Exercise Shares at

Grantee and at 31.3.2002 Date of Grant Per Share Period Date of Grant

(Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 1) (Note 4)

HK$ HK$

Executive Director

Mr. Li Sze Tang 3,280,000* 21st November, 2001 0.315 30th June, 2002 to 3.15

29th June, 2012

Mr. Wong Hoi Wong 1,640,000 21st November, 2001 0.315 30th June, 2002 to 3.15

29th June, 2012

Ms. Wanzi Huang 16,540,000 21st November, 2001 0.315 30th June, 2002 to 3.15

29th June, 2012

2 employees (excluding

Mr. Li Sze Tang’s

spouse) 18,180,000 21st November, 2001 0.315 30th June, 2002 to 3.15

29th June, 2012

39,640,000

* The number of share options granted to Mr. Li Sze Tang included 1,640,000 share options granted to Mr. Li Sze Tang’s spouse who is also an
employee of the Group.

The exercise price is to be determined by the directors in its absolute discretion but in any event not less than the highest of (i) the

nominal value of the shares of the Company; (ii) the average of the closing prices of the shares of the Company on the GEM for the five

trading days immediately preceding the date on which the relevant option is granted to the employee; and (iii) the closing price of the